
RESULTS: 68th Annual Boys
State Cross Country Tournaments

(November 1, 1997 at Scioto Downs, Columbus)

Division I Team Results

CHAMPION: Pickermgton (Coach John Long) ..,....,,.....,., ... ,. .99

6./16. Mike Douglas, Sr,
11.,35. Chris Basinger, Fr,
14./40. DanCaseySr.
32./70. Jason Sheffield, Sr,
36./74. Farns Sheildi, So,

60./104. BrianKeister, So.
104,/lSl. MarkBentLeyJr,

RUNNER-UP: Cleveland St, Ignatius (Coach Frank Jancura) .,,.,..,,. ,146
1./2. Mickey Martin Jr.

18./49. Reese Edwards, Sr.
35./73. Todd Foi-sgren, Jr.

44./83. JeffKucajJr.
48 ,/87. Tony DeCesare, Jr.
5L/9L GeoffGurm,Sr,

83./129. JimGesing,Sr,

10,
11,
12,
13.

North Canton Hoover
Cmcinnati Elder
Toledo St, Francis DeSales
CenterviUe
Brunswick
Cmcinnati Sl, Xavler
Kent Roosevelt

Joe Bamesjr,, Clayton Northmont
Mickey Martin, Jr., Cleveland St. Ignatius
Pat KeUer, Jr, Centerviile
David Alber, So., Vandalia Butler
Abraham Habte, Jr,, Columbus Easlmoor

TimTatarka, Sr.,YoungstownAustmtown-Fitch

Brian Godsey Jr., Lal<ota East
Derrick Butler, Jr., Cincinnati LaSaHe

Mason Ward, So., Cincinnati Coleram
Steve Padgett, So., Cmcinnati LaSaUe

T.J. Dohery Sr,, Cincinnati Elder
Chris Acs, So, Nfles McKinley
Will Sheets, Sr,, Ashland

148
153
163
171

212

10, Cincinnati LaSaUe
11. PataskalaWatkins Memorial
12, Mansfield
13, Dublin Cof&nan
14, Maumee
15. Lakewood

16, StrongsviHe

Division I First 25 Individuals

15:33.8
15:44
15:45
15:47
15:53
15:54
15:55
15:57
15:58
15:59
16:00
16:01
16:03

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Justin Hussel, Jr., Cincimiati Colerain.
DeepakKharma, Sr,, Parma Valley Forge
Mike Douglas, Sr,, Pickerington
Chris Morrison, So., Wadsworth
David EeUy Sr., Kent Roosevelt
Mike Coffey Sr, Middletown
Chris Estvramk, Sr,, Dublin Cofiman
Josh McAdams, Jr,, Brecbsville-Broadview Heights

Tony Orcena, Jr., Marion Hardmg
Dan Plaatje, Sr,, LakotaWest
Matt Deleon, Sr., Lewis Center Olentangy

Matt PauUm, So,, AsUand

230
261
263
274
311
326
350

16:07
16:07
16:08
16:09
16:11
16:12
16:15
16:16
16-17

16:17
16:18
16:18

Records
2.0 Miles Alan Scharsu.YoungstowrLAustintown-Fitch, 9:15.7 (1975)

2.5 Miles George Nicholas, Dayton Meadowdale, 11:36.7 (1980)
5,000 Meters Bob Mau, Rocky River, 14:58,6 (1982) •

Division II Team Results

CHAMPION: Mogadore Field (Coach William R. Huntmgton.)
4./5, Chris Hudik, Sr,

8./25, Nate Hutchinson, Jr.

IO./27. MikeHaUJr.
30./65, JoshRyanJr.
39./78, Charlie Walker, Fr.

67,/UO. Rayan McCarty So.
83./128. Nato Stansben-y So.

RUNNER-UP: Kettering Alter (Coach Craig Sherman) ....
11 ,/29. Mike Gionette, Sr,

12./30. Greg Kohls, So,
17./41, ShaunWestfall.Sr.

27./58, Dan. Eckley So.
42./83, Wes Galamb, So,

73./116. Ryan MiUer, Sr,
75./118, KevmYost,Sr.

.91

.109

3. Olmsted Falls
4. Poland Seminary

5, Huron
6, Canton Central Catholic

7. SheUoy
8. Mantua Crestwood
9, Bellefontame

1. Sean Kelly, Sr, , Mentor Lake Catholic
2. Nathan McCltntock, Sr, , Mantua Crestwood

3. Jason MueUer, Jr,, Shelby
4. Rob Myers, Jr,, Lancaster Fairfield Union

5. Chris Hudifc Sr,, Mogadore Field
6. Chris Pathemoie, Sr., Sandusky Perkins

7. Hunter Lyndon, Sr. , Rocl<y River
8. Josh Bolmger, Sr., Corfland Lakeview
9. Perry Griffith, Jr,, PainesviUe Harvey

10. Jason Black, Sr., Norton
11, Mark Hanson, Sr., Lima Shawnee

12, Ben Etchffl, Jr,, Sandusky Perkms
13, Tom Dickmson, So, Olmsted FaUs

2,0 Miles
2.5 Miles
5,000 Meters

114
186
192
212
213
216
217

10. Sardtnia Eastern Brown

11, Cuyahoga Falls Walsh Jesuit
12, Lancaster Faiifield Union

13. Otsego
14. Waverly
15, Columbus Bexley
16, Fredericktovm

Division II First 25 Individuals

15:28.6
15:43
16:00
16:04
16:05
16:14
16:16
16:18
16:21
16:21
16:21
16:22
16:23

14. Matt Penza, Fr, Girard
15. KevmPeck, Sr, Canal Fulton Northwest

16. Garrett Gabel, Jr, PembervLlle
17, JohnBauters, Sr,, Chardon Notre Dame-Cath. Latin
18. Tim Jackson, Sr,, Cleveland Benedictine

19. Josh Folger, Jr., WmtersviUe Indian Creek

20. Keimy Garmenn, Jr., Tonlogany Otsego
21, Kory Storch, Sr., Napoleon
22. Pete OuHligan, Sr,, Cleveland Benedictine

23. Nate Gariock, Sr,, Huron
24. Scott Gettig, Sr., Warren Champion
25. Nate Hutchinson, Jr., Mogadore Field

227
239
249
261
262
271
345

16:26
16:27
16:30
16:31
16:31
16:33
16:33
16:34
16:34
16:35
1G;38
16:39

Records
Bruce Smith, Martins Feiry, 9:33,4 (1975)
MitohBentleyMcArthurVinton, 12:03,4 (1980)
Scott Fry SandugkyPerkms, 14:50.2 (1984)

Division III Team Results

CHAMPION: Cortland Maplewood (Coach Ted Rupe) ...,,..,,...., ,101
8./12, MickRobmson,Sr,

12,/'19, Andy Biesterveld, Jr
18./33. Alien Steware, Jr,

29./52, Richard Donaldson, Sr.
34./60, Kevin Conway So.

57 .,97, JoshYoder, So.
72./114. Ed Kosslck, Sr.

RUNNER-UP: Attica Seneca East (Coach Ron Manin) ..,.,,..,,..... ,119

l./l, Vincent Fries, Sr.
11./17. AaronHaySr.
32./58. Morgan GiIIett, Jr,
36./67, Scott Elmlingerjr,
39./74, Ariek Dentinger, Sr

70,,112, Chris BiUer, So.

93./137. MattMoomaw, So,

3. Fort Recovery
4. Holgate
5. Covington
6. Baltimore Liberty Union
7. EastCanton
8. Convoy Crestview
9. Burton Berksl'iire

1. Vincent Fries, ST,,Attica Seneca East

2. J,J, O'ReiUey Sr., New Phila, Tuscarawas C,C.

3. Josh Ordway Jr,, Holgate
4, Ryan Schneider, Sr., Spencerville
5. Kurt Michaelisjr,, Holgate
6. Phiffip Slonkosky Jr. , Minsler
7. Matt Schai&ier, Jr., Baltimore Liberty Union

8, Matt Roessner, Sr,, Fort Recovery
9, Nate Gibsonjr., Ccfvington

10, KurtWard, ST., Kinsman Badger
11, Chris WiUlamson, Jr., East Canton
12. Mick Robinson, Sr., Cortland Maplewood

13. Nate Ontrop, Sr,, Fort Recovery

2.0 Miles
2.5 MUes
5,000 Meters

121
151
169
175
186
198
235

10, Fostoria St , Wendelin
11, BeUaiie St. John Central Catholic
12. Cincinnati Madeira
13. Versailles
14, Findlay Liberty-Benton
15. West Union
16. Shadyside

Division in First 25 Individuals

15:50,3
15:53
16:08
16:15
16:21
16:23
16:27
16:28
16:29
16-29
16:30
16:31
16:31

14. Michael Palatas, Jr,, Columbus Bishop Ready
15. Lee Dimmerlmg, Sr,, CaldweU
16. John Wood, Sr., Versailles
17. Aaron Hay Sr,, Attica Seneca East
18. Bffly Older, Jr, , Creston Nonvayne
19. AndyBiesterreldJr., Cortland Maplewood

20. Chad Hen-niller, ST., Columbus Grave

21. J,C, Grojeanjr., Russia
22. Ben Cowan, Sr, Convoy Crestvlew
23, Jake Bibb, Jr, , CoUins Western Reserve
24, PaulVincent, So., GarrettsviHe GarfLeld
25, Eric Roush, Sr, Sycamore Mohawk

238
241
243
250
258
314
362

16:32
16:35
16:35
16:36
16:37
16:37
16:42
16:42
16:43
16:44
16:44
16:45

Records

Dan ZoeUer, Tipp City Bethel, 9:49.9 (1968)
Earl ZiUes, West Liberty Salem, 12:06.7 (1978)
Bob Burley New Albany 15:19.3 C1982)

20 21



RESULTS: 68th Annual Boys
State Cross Country Tournaments

(November 1, 1997 at Scioto Downs, Columbus)

Division I Team Results

CHAMPION: Pickermgton (Coach John Long) .................... , , ,99

6./16. Mike Douglas, Sr.
11 .,35. Chris Basinger, Fr.
14./40. DanCaseySr.
32./70, Jason Sheffield, Sr.

36./74, Farris SheMi, So.
60./104, Brian Keister, So.

104./151, Mark Bentley Jr.

RUNNER-UP: Cleveland Sl, Ignatius (Coach Frank Jancura) ......... ,. 146

1,/2, Mickey Martmjr.
18./49, Reese Edwards, Sr.
35./73, Todd Foi-sgren, Jr.

44./83, JeffKucajJr,
48./87, Tony DeCesare, Jr.
51./91, GeoffGurm,Sr.

83./129, JimGesmg.Sr,

10.

11.

12.
13.

North Canton Hoover
Cmcumati Elder
Toledo St. Francis DeSales
CenterviUe
Brunswick
Ctncinnafi St. Xavier
Kent Roosevelt

Joe Bames, Jr., Clayton Northmont
Mickey Martin Jr, Cleveland St, Ignatius

Pat Keller, Jr,, CenterviUe
DavldAlber, So,,Vandalia Butler
Abraham Habte, Jr., Columbus Eastmoor

TimTalarka, Sr,,YoungstownAustintown-Fitch
Brian Godsey Jr., Lakota East
Derrick Butler, Jr, Cmcinnati LaSalle

Mason Ward, So., Cmcinnati Colerain
Steve Padgett, So., Cmcinnati LaSaUe
T.J, Dohery Sr,, Cincinnati Elder
Chris Acs, So, Niles McKmley
Will Sheets, Sr,, AsMand

153
163
171

212

10. Cmcinnati LaSaUe
11. Pataskala Watkins Memorial

12. Mansfield
13. Dublin Cof&nan

14. Mamnee
15. Lakewood
16. StrongsviUe

Division I First 25 Individuals

15:33.8
15:44
15:45
15:47
15:53
15:54
15:55
15:57
15:58
15:59
16:00
16:01
16:03

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Justin Hussel, Jr., Cmcijmati Colemin
DeepakKharma, Sr., Parma Valley Forge
Mike Douglas, Sr., Pickerington
Chris Morrison, So,, Wadsworth
David Kelly Sr,, Kent Roosevelt
Mike Coffey Sr., Middletcwm
Chris Estwanik, Sr,, Dublin CoBman
Josh MaAdams, Jr,, Brecksville-Broadview Heights

Tony Orcena, Jr,, Marion Harding
Dan Plaatje, Sr, LakotaWest
Matt Deleon, Sr,, Lewis Center Olentangy

Matt PauUm, So,, Ashland

230
261
263
274
311
326
350

16:07
16:07
16:08
16:09
16:11
16:12
16:15
16:16
16:17
16:17
16:18
16:18

Olmsted Falls
Poland Seminary
Huron
Canton Central Catholic
Shelby
Mantua Crestwood
BeUefontame

1, Sean Kelly Sr., Mentor Lake Catholic

2, Nathan McClintock, Sr., Mantua Crestwood

3, Jason MueUer, Jr, Shelby
4, Rob Myers, Jr., Lancaster Fairfield Umon
5, Chris Hudik, Sr,, Mogadore Field

6, Chris Pathemore, Sr,, Sandusky Perkins
7, Hunter Lyndon, Sr, , Rocky River
8, Josh Bolinger, Sr,, Cortland Lakeview

9, Perry Griffith, Jr, , PainesviUe Harvey

10. Jason Black, Sr,, Norton
11. Mark Hanson, Sr., Lima Shawnee
12. BenEtchffl.Jr,, Sandusky Perkins

13. Tom Dicldnson, So,, Olmsted FaUs

2,0 MQes
2,5 Miles
5,000 Meters

Records
2.0 Miles Alan Scharsu, Youngstown AustintowrL-Fitch, 9:15,7 (1975)

2.5 Miles George Nicholas, Dayton Meadowdale, 11:36.7 (1980)
5,000 Meters Bob Mau, Rocky River, 14:58,6 (1982)

Division 11 Team Results

CHAMPION: Mogadore Field (Coach Wffliam R. Huntington)
4./5, Chris Hudilc, Sr.

8./25, Nate Hutchmson, Jr,
10./27, Mike Hall, Jr.
30./65, JoshRyanJr.
39./78, Charlie Walker, H-.

67 ./110, RayanMcCarty So.
83./128, Nate Slansberry So.

RUNNER-UP: Kettering Alter (Coach Craig Sherman) .,.,,.
11./29. Mike Gionette, Sr,

12./30. Greg Kohls, So.
17./41. ShaunWestfall,Sr,

27./58. DanEddeySo.

42./83. Wes Galamb, So.
73./116. Ryan MiUer, Sr,
75./118. KevmYost,Sr,

.91

.109

114
186
192
212
213
216
217

10. Sardinia Eastern Brown
11, Cuyahoga Falls Walsh Jesuit
12, Lancaster Fairfield Union

13, Otsego
14, Waverly
15, Columbus Bexley
16, Fredericktown

Division II First 25 Individuals

15:28.6
15:43
16:00
16:04
16:05
16:14
16:16
16:18
16:21
16:21
16:21
16:22
16:23

14. Matt Penza, Fr, Guard
15. KevinPeck, Sr., Canal Rilton Northwest
16. Garrett Gabeljr, PemJserviUe

17. JohnBauters, Sr., Chardon Notre Darae-Calh, Latai
18. Tim Jackson, Sr.; Cleveland Benedictine
19. JoshFolger,Jr.,WmtersviUe Indian Creek

20. Kemiy Garmenn,Jr.,Tontogany Otsego
21. Eory Storch, Sr., Napoleon
22. Pete QuMgan, Sr., Cleveland Benedictine

23. Nate Garlock, Sr, Huron
24. Scott Gettig, Sr., Warren Champion
25. Nate Hutchinsonjr., Mogadore Field

Records
Brace Smith, Martins Ferry 9:33.4 (1975)
MitchBentleyMcArthurVmton, 12:03.4 (1980)
Scott Fry; Sandusky Perldns, 14:50,2 (1984)

Division III Team Results

CHAMPION: Cortland Maplewood (Coach Ted Rupe) ,.,,,,..,,. , . . ,101
8./12, MickRobinson, Sr,

12./19. Andy Biesterveld, Jr,
18./33. Alien Stewarejr,
29./52. EicIiEU-d Donaldson, Sr,

34./60. Kevin Conway So,
57./97, JoshYoder, So,

72./114, EcUCossick, Sr.

RUNNER-UP: Attica Seneca East (Coach Ron Martin) .,,.,,,,,..,.,, ,119

1 ./I. Vincent Fries, Sr,
11./17. AaronHaySr.
32./58, Morgan GiUettJr,
36./67. Scott Elmltnger, Jr.
39./74. Ariek Dentinger, Sr.

70./112. Chris Biller, So,

93./137. MattMoomaw So.

Fort Recovery
Holgate
Covington
Baltimore Liberty Union
East Canton
Convoy Crestview
Burton Berkshire

1. Vincent Fries, Sr. , AttLca Seneca East
2. JJ, O'ReiUey; Sr, New PhHa. Tuscarawas C.C.
3. Josh Ordway Jr., Holgate
4. Ryan Schneider, Sr., Spencerville
5. Kurt MichaeUs, Jr., Holgate
6. PhmipSlonkoskyJr,,Mmster
7. Matt Schaffiier, Jr., Baltimore Liberty Union

8, Matt Roessner, Sr,, Fort Recovery
9. Nate Gibson, Jr,, Covmgton

10, KurtWard, Sr., KinsmarL Badger
11, Chris WiUiamson, Jr. > East Canton
12, Mick Robinson, Sr., Cortland Maplewood

13, Nate Ontrop, Sr,, Fort Recovery

2,0 Miles
2,5 Miles
5,000 Meters

121
151
169
175

235

10. Fostoria St. Wendeltn
11. BeUaire St. John Central Catholic
12, Cincinnati Madeira
13, Versailles
14, Findlay Liberty-Benton
15, West Union
16, Shadyside

Division HI First 25 Individuals

15:50.3
15:53
16:08
16:15
16:21
16:23
16:27
16:28
16:29
16:29
16:30
16:31
16:31

14, Michael Palatas.Jr,, Columbus Bishop Ready
15, Lee Dimmerling, Sr,, CaldweU

16, John Wood, Sr.. VersaiUes
17, Aaron Hay Sr., Attica Seneca East

18, Bi-Uy Older, Jr, , Creston Norwayne
19, Andy Biesterveld, Jr,, Cortland Maplewood
20, Chad Hemiffler, Sr,, Columbus Grove

21, J.C, Grojeanjr,, Russia
22. Ben Cowan, Sr., Convoy Crestview
23. Jake Bibbjr,, CoUms Western Reserve
24. PaulVincent, So,, GarrettsviUe Gaifield

25. Eric Roush, Sr,, Sycainore Mohawk

Records
Dan Zoeler, Tipp City Bethel, 9:49.9 (1968)
Earl Zilles, West Liberty Salem, 12:06.7 (1978)
Bob Buriey, New Albany 15:19.3 (1982)

227
239
249
261
262
271
345

16:26
16:27
16:30
16:31
16:31
16:33
16:33
16:34
16:34
16:35
16:38
16:39

238
241
243
250
258
314
362

16:32
16:35
16:35
16:36
16:37
16:37
16:42
16:42
16:43
16:44
16:44
16:45

20 21



1997 BOYS STATE CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONS

DIVISION I — PICKERINGTON Front Row (left to
right): Jason Sheffield, Chris Basinger, Michael Douglas. Dan Casey

Brian Keister, Row 2: Meark Benfley Coach ]otm Long, Farris Bheijdi.

RESULTS: 20th Annual Girls
State Cross Country Tournaments

(November 1, 1997 at Scioto Downs, Columbus)

Division I Team Results

CHAMPION: Cincinnati Coleratn CCoach Ron Rusao) ...,..,.

2./5. KeUyCrum,So,
8./12. Alison Zeumer, So,

13./20. Gem Buck, Sr,
14./22. Angle Kist, Sr,

19./31. Catie Grebe, So,
40./74. Ten-i Littlepage, Fr,

83./125. Alison Bedmgfield, Fr,

RUNNER-UP: Kent Roosevelt (Coach Brian Botzman) , , .
12./18. Jen Hollinger, So,

22./37. ErinAndeison, So,
28./53. Suzamie KeUy Sr,
29./54. Amanda Brothers, Sr,
36./68. Kelly Felter, Fr,
44./80, Jenn Smith, Jr,

67./109. Tiffany WMe, Fr.

.56

.127

DIVISION 11 — MOGADORE FIELD Fi-ontRaw
(seated, left to right): Nate Stansben-y; Mike Shriner, Nate Hutchinson,
Chris Hudilc, Mike Hall, Charlie Walker. Row S (standing, le6 to nghf):
Ryan WcCaity, Josh Ryan, Coach Bin Hunfington.

3, Rocky River Magnificat
4, Dublin Coffman
5, Cincinnati Anderson
6, StrongsviUe
7, Clayton Northmont

8, Beavercreek
9, WesUake

130
154
178
183
190
208
241

10, Columbus Upper Arlington
11, Fremont Ross
12. Whitehouse Anthony Wayne
13. Medina
14. Ashland
15. Jackson

16. Lancaster

Division I First 25 Individuals

10,
11,
12,
13,

JenWollam, Sr,, Alliance
Katie Sekmger, Sr., Oregon Clay
Krislin Jumer, Jr., Cenlerville

Taia Storage, Jr,, Beavercreek
KeUy Crum, So,, Cmcinna1:i Colerain
Jimiy Hanifan, So., Whitehouse Anthony Wayne
Briasa Kmian, Jr., Clayton Northmont

Chelsea Homan, Pr,, Cmcimati Anderson
Lauren dark, So,, Dublin Coffman
Linda Stebbins, Fr,, Clayton Northznont

Karen Grome, Sr., Cmcmnati Seton
AUson Zeinner, So., Cincmnati. Colerain
Kara Storage, Jr,, Beavercieek

18:02.5
18:04
18:19
18:22
18:26
18:36
18:37
18:37
18:37
18:39
18:42
18:43
18:46

14. Mann Kmppa, Jr. , Dublin Coffman
15. Cori KiUJr., Dublm Scioto
16. Autumn Kozimer, So,, Cmcinnati Anderson
17. Anna Saiun,Fr., Toledo Notre Dame Academy
18. Jen HoUmger, So., Kent Roosevelt

19. Lmdsay Zmn, Fr, , Labota East
20. Gerri Buck, Sr,, Cmcinnati Colerain
21. MoUy Krumpelbeck, So,, Cmcumati Seton
22, Angle Kist, Sr., Cmcmnati Coleratn
23, CaillmPhiUips, So, Rocky River Magmficat
24, Kari Eaton, Jr,, Wadsvrorth
25, Bethany GaskiU,Jr.,V/orthiagtonI<ilboume

242
258
280
283
386
301
332

18:54
18:55
18:55
18:56
18:57
18:58
18:59
19:00
19:01
19:05
19:07

DIVISION III — CORTLAND MAPLEWOOD
^'ojifJ?owpeft to rigAf); Josh Yoder, Kevin Conwa-s Greg Stowe, Richard
Donaldson, Coach Ted Eupe, Mick Eobmson, AUen Stewart, Andy

Biesterveld. Dave Momson, Ed Kossick.

Records
2,5 Miles ' Ann Henderson, Brecksville-Broadview Heights, 13:46.2 (1978)
5,000 Meters Jenny Brown, Salem, 17:15,3 (1992)

Division II Team Results

CHAMPION: Mogadore Held (Coach Bill Huntington) .,,.,,

2,/4. Emily Mars, So.
14./33. Heather Patch, Jr,
15./34. Kathy SheU, So,

26./51. Michele Moyers, Sr,
39./68. DanieUe Cramer, Sr,
40./71. Shaima Craig, So,
43./75. Danielle Kuntzman, Jr,

RUNNER-UP: PemberviHe Eastwood (Coach Richard Morgan)
5./16, Sarah Lohrbach, Sr,

11,,28, Cyndi Bosdorffjr,
22./45, AmJ3erHaas,Fr,
41,,72, Heather Moritzjr.
44./76, KristaNuMer,Sr.
48./85, AUison Schacht, Jr,

100./146, Jessica Primeau, Fr,

,123

22 23



10.
11.
12.
13,

Salem
Alliance Marlington
Cleveland. Heights Beaumont
Dover

Lewis Center OIenlangy
Milan Edison
VanWert

125
139
144
173
187
225
261

10, Kettering Alter
11, Rayland Euckeye Local
12, Avon Lake
13. Cincmnati McNicholas
14. Cuyahoga FaUs Walsh Jesuit
15. Pataskala Watkins Memorial
16. Franldm

262
266

289
305

3251,

Division II First 25 Individuals

Kelli Litten, Sr, Canal Fulton Northwest 13'35
Vonsie Downing, Jr., Clevelanci Heights Bea-umont 18-37

Stephanie Andersen, So,, Conneaut 18:43
Emily Mars, So., Mogadore Field 18:44
ColIeenByrne, Sr.,AvonLake 16:31
Clarissa Hltohon, Sr..Washington C,H, Miami Trace 18;58
MicheUe Rizzo, Sr., Peri-y 19:01
Christina PMlips, Sr,, Can-oU Bloom Carroll 19:06
Christen Carducci,FL-,, Lewis Center Olentangy 19:11
Jessica Stricider, So., Gaiion 19.12
Rachael Knous, Fr., St, Marys Memorial 19:13
Adrienne Shue, Jr., Clrdeville 19:19
Catheran Bibb, So, BeUevue 19:22

14, Card Thompson, So,, Hebron Lakewood
15, Lissa Faullmer, So,, Springfield Northeastern
16, Sarah Lohrbach, Sr., Pembervffle Eastwood
17, Erin Bond, Jr, Dover

18. Mary Bauman, So., Satem
19. Jenny Schmi.dt, Sr., Maatua Crestwood
20, Jenae Criscione, Jr.,, Sanduslcy Per'kms
21. Jennifer Sitterley Sr., Lancaster Fairiield
22. Susan Graves, Fr., Ravemia Southeast
23. Cicely Campbeil, Jr,, Cleveland Heights Beaumont

24. Kylee Daeger, So,,VanWerl
25. Erin Rye, Jr., Rayland Buckeye Local

19:23
19-36
19-33
19:33
19:34
19:35
19:36
19:36
19:37
13:37
19:42
19.44

Records
2.5 Miles CJ. Robinson, Cincinnati Reading, 13:33.9 (1981)
S,000 Meters Katy Radkewich; Cleveland Heights Beaumont, 16:59,8 (1996)

Division III Team Results

CHAMPION: BarnesviUe (Coach Mark Brown) ,..,.,,.,.,,..

7/8 Jennie Castle, Fr,
10/17 Jessica Dickson, Jr.
18/28 Leah Stephen, Jr.
22/33 Rachael Miller, So.
28/47 RocheUe Miller, So,

87/126 Uam Gottschling, Ft,
1DS/144 Megas Long, So,

RUNNER-UP: Attica Seneca East (Coach Jeff Phiflips) .,,,,...,.
1/1 Briana Shook, Jr,

13/22 NilaHmesJr.
2V31 Sarah Ruffing, Pr,
26/43 Abby Philiips, Sr.
46/78 Lindsay Ranker, Sr.
53/88 Jennifer Niedermier, Fr.

77/116 Sarah Reiter, So,

,107

3, Etmore Woodmore 126
4, B-urton Berkshire 1 6 2

5, Amanda-Clearcreek 200
6, Oregon Cardinal Stntch 202
7. FincUay Uberty-Benton 202
8. McDonald 206
9. Cmcmnati Madeira 209

10, Andover Pymatuning Valley
11, Magnolia Sandy Valley
12, Bloomdale Elmwood
1.3, Sidney Lebman
14, Grandview Heights
15, Minster
16. Sardinia Eastern Brown

Division III First 25 Individuals

1. Briana Shook, Jr,, Attica Seneca East 18:01 A

2, Came Smithjr, Fmdlay Liberty-Benton 18:38
3. Amanda Blackwelder, Sr., Cincinnati L/Eadeira 18:42

4. KaraKoppel,Jr.,McDonald 18;48
5. Affi Grace, Fr,, Grandview Heights 1S;50
6. Kylee Btuder, Jr. , Edgerton 19:13
7. JuliePitney,So,,FmdlayLiberty-Benton 19:18
8. Jennie Castle, Pr., Barnesvme 19:20
9. Alicia Cavender, Sr., Sidney Lehmaii 19-22

10. Heather May, So,, Hanoverton United Local 19-26

11. JoyEcUerJr.,Montpelier 19:28
12. Kara Simpsonjr, Toledo Christian 19:30
13. Eim Nemergut, Fr, North Lima South Range 19:35

2.5 Miles
5,000 Meters

14. Jenny LaPlarrte, Jr,, Oregon Cardinal Stritch
15. Stephanie Francis, So., Heath
16. Nicole Stone, Fr. , Worthmgton Christian
17. Jessica Dickson, Jr.i Bamesville

18. Kathy Camp, Fr,, Elmore Woodmore
19. Sabrina King, Jr., Magnolia Sandy Valley
20. Samantha Philpot, Jr., Fort Loramie
21. Becca Vianello, Jr,, Cmcisnati Mariemont
22. Niki Hmea, Jr., Attica Seneca East

23. Meredith Magsig, Fr., EImore Woodmore
24, Kallie Klopfenslien, Fr., HavilandWayne Trace
25, Emily Phfflipsjr., Amanda-Clearcreek

23S
239
252
25S
264
891
326

19:36
19:36
19'3B
19:39
19:39
19:40
19:44
19:45
19:48
19'51
19-51
19:51

Records
Patty Metzler, North Jackson Jackson-MiIton, 13:50.0 (1981)
Patty Metzler, North Jackson. Jackson-Milton, 17:17.8 [1982)

1991 GIRLS STATE CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONS

DIVISION I — CINCINNATI COLERAIN Front
Row (left to right): AlisonEedmg&eld, Tsrri Littlepage, Aagie Kist, Alison

Zeinner, Kelly Crum, Gerri Buck, Catie Grebe. Row 8: Assistant Coach

Mai'ti Eendinger, MoUy Nease, Head Coach Eon Russo, Cecy Kmne,

Jennifer Limle..

DIVISION II — MOGADORE FIELD Front Row
('seated, left to right)' Shamia Craig, Brea Sisson, Heather Patch, Emily

Mars, Dasielle Euntsmas, Dee Cramer, J?onf 3 (sf.asding. l^fi to right):

Coach Bill Huntington, MicheIIe Moyers, Kathy Shell.

DFVISION III — BARNESVILLE fYont Row (lea to
right): Liann Gottschling, Rachael. MiUer, Jessica Dickson, Jeimie Castle,

Lesb Stephen, Rochelle Miller, flow 3: Head Coach Mark Brcwn, Nicole

Atfcinson, Megsn Long, Dave Castle.


